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1. Introduction

Fan coil unit is a kind of compound device which assemble fan and heat exchanger (coil) together. Fan coil
with fresh air supply system is a main type of central air-conditioner system, so it is an important component
of AC devices. A cooling (heating) supply system usually consists of fan coil terminals and chilled water
system (heated water system).

Intensity® fan coil is designed and manufactured on the base of advanced technology, and utilize
qualified galvanized iron as material. Due to its supper-thin design, it has such advantages: beautiful
outlook, space saving, easy installation, etc. And the most obvious advantage is that it can decrease the
outlet air Temp-difference as low as possible to make room more comfortable, as well as don’'t decrease
cooling capacity output. For the large air flow volume design, it can increase room ventilation frequency,
supply more flesh air, and balance room temperature distribution. Benefiting from adoption of advanced
material and technology, it can effectively decrease the running noise and keep running smoothly. With the
advantages above, it can be widely applied in market, hospital, office building, hotel, airport, etc.

2. Nomenclature

IFCH 4 04 KF -1

115V-1PH-60HZ

COOLING ONLY

NOMINAL AIR VOLUMEN (400 CFM)

TYPE CODE (4-ROW DUCT)

CHILLED WATER FAN COIL UNIT

INTENSITY




3. Product Schedule

External Static pressure Air volume
Model Power supply
(Pa) (CFM)
IFCH404KF-1 400
IFCH406KF-1 30 600 115V-1Ph-60Hz
IFCH408KF-1 800

4. External Appearance




5. Features

1.

2,

Wider external static pressure supplying.
30Pa ESP is standard, 12Pa can be customized.
Left or right hand piping connections, field convertible.

<> <>

Left hand Front Discharge Right Hand

Quiet operation

A patent design is able to prevent abnormal noise caused by blowing fins.

Superior air distribution

As the conditioned air can be distributed to every corner of the area by air duct, this will ensure more
pleasant living environment, thus provide extra comfort to the occupants.

Fresh air supply makes life healthier and more comfortable

Air return plenum

Units with air return plenum is standard, units without air return plenum can be customized.

V type drain pan

Diversion trench and sunk collecting basin design making better drainage. Longer length of V type
drain pan can better receive the drain ,water dripping from the water piping and valve connection.

The height of old type air

The height of V type tair

outlet is 130mm outlet is 140mm




8. Washable filter
Iron frame filter is standard, aluminum frame filter can be customized.
Multi-direction pull-out filter can be customized.

9. Optional wired controller
Optional wired controller offers simple and flexibility in controlling the unit.



6. Specifications

Model IFCH404KF-1 IFCH406KF-1 IFCH408KF-1
H/M/L | md/h 680/510/340 1020/765/510 1360/1020/680
Air flow
H/M/L | CFM 400/300/200 600/450/300 800/600/400
External Static pressure Pa 30 30 30
Capacity H/M/L kW 4.4/3.72/3.22 6.2/5.38/4.65 8.8/7.43/6.57
Cooling Water flow rate H I/h 757 1066 1514
Water pressure drop H kPa 8.1 154 12.3
Capacity H/M/L kW 7.1/6.11/5.33 10.5/9.03/7.77 14.5/12.38/10.88
Heating
Water pressure drop H kPa 6.9 12.7 10
Power supply V/ph/Hz 115/1/60
Power input H W 80 110 155
Sound pressure level H/M/L | dB(A) 38/35/29 41/36/31 42/37/32
Type Low noise 4-speed fan motor
Fan motor
Quantity 1 1 5
Type Centrifugal, forward-curved Blades
Fan
Quantity 2 2 4
Row 4
Coil Max. Working pressure MPa 1.6
Diameter mm ®9.52
Dimensions WxHxD| mm 941x241x522 1161%x241x522 1461x241x522
Net weight kg 20.7 23.5 32.9
Body
Packing WxHxD| mm 990%260%550 1210%x260%550 1510%x260%550
Gross weight kg 231 26.5 36.5
Water inlet/outlet pipe Inch RC3/4
Pipe connection
Drain pipe mm OD®24

Note:

1. H: high speed; M: medium speed; L: low speed

2. The data is based on 30Pa external static pressure.

3. Cooling conditions: entering water 7°C, temperature rise 5°C, entering air temperature 27°C DB,19°CWB.

Heating conditions: entering water 50°C, enter air temperature 20°C, the same water flow as the cooling conditions.

4. Noise is tested in semi-anechoic test room.




7. Dimensions

F

| A |
[ B (Air return port) |
1 =] <3
—
* Electric control box ﬁ‘ - 1’2 -
~ ? K Intlet
A ! = Outlet
Condednse.itl'on @ Air exhaust valve
water draining port 4-10X16Hoisting hole w
1 &
N |
116 _| D |10
' E
Unit: mm
Model
) IFCH404KF-1 IFCH406KF-1 IFCH408KF-1
Size

A 745 965 1265
B 685 905 1205
C 713 933 1233
D 685 905 1205
E 941 1161 1461
F 783 1003 1303

Note:

® The above figure is only an instance, which would be different from the one that you purchase.

® The dotted line in the figure is the dimension for air return plenum.

® Units with air return plenum is standard, units without air return plenum can be customized.



8. Wiring Diagrams
IFCH404KF-1, IFCH406KF-1, IFCH408KF-1 (reserved high fan speed).

| 202080491375 ;
MOTOR |
3| d & H E E
| i 2 3 4 5 |
! n YELLOW/GREEN .
= ¢ |25 =
! S | GROUND WIRE
' ] ] & o '
: ~ neurraL wie POWER :
| . i
v | ™REE-SPEED SWITCH LIVE WIRE |
| WARNING: :

Pleaze connect winespropery,or motor woukd be bumed out

Note:

® Black: supper high fan speed; Orange: high fan speed; Blue: medium fan speed; Yellow: low fan speed.
® Terminal 5 connects with reserved speed.

® Please connect wires properly, or the motor would be burned-out.



9. Capacity Tables
Cooling Capacities (with fan at high speed and 30Pa static pressure)
Remark:

EWT: Entering Water Temp. (C);

TC: Total Cooling Capacity (kW);

A t: Temperature Difference (‘C);

SC: Sensible Cooling Capacity (kW);

DB: Dry Bulb Temp. (C);
WF: Water Flow (m%nh);

WB: Wet Bulb Temp. (C);
WPD: Water Pressure

Drop (kPa)
Cooling Capacities (with fan at high speed and 30Pa static pressure)
IFCH404KF-1
Indoor Indoor temperature (D.B.)

EWT | AT (WB) 21 23 25 27 29
TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF | WPD
15 |3.78(2.88[1.0815.3[3.64|3.24[1.04 |14.3(3.77[3.721.08 | 152 |4.11 411 [1.18|17.7| 45 | 45 [1.29 [20.71
5 |17 |4.91]2.83|1.41|24.14.84]3.23(1.39|23.5/4.72| 3.6 |1.35|225|4.74|4.03|1.36 | 22.7 | 4.81 | 4.47 | 1.38 | 23.23
19 [6.13]2.77[1.76 | 35.4 | 6.09 | 3.19 | 1.75 | 35.0 | 6.02 | 3.59 | 1.73 | 34.3 | 5.92 | 3.97 | 1.7 [33.3|5.98 | 4.42 | 1.72 |33.95
20 |6.77|2.74|1.95|42.1|6.73[3.16 [1.94 | 41.7|6.68 |3.57 | 1.92[41.2| 6.6 |3.96| 1.9 |40.3| 6.6 |4.38 | 1.9 [40.33
15 | 3.5 [2.75]0.75(8.19 | 3.41[3.13|0.73 | 7.83 | 3.62 | 3.62 | 0.78 | 8.69 | 3.99 | 3.99 | 0.86 | 10.2 | 4.37 | 4.37 | 0.94 | 11.98
4 |17 46327 | 1 |13.2/4.58|3.11]0.99|12.9|4.43 |3.47 |0.95|12.2 |4.44|3.89 | 0.96 | 12.2 | 4.57 | 4.37 | 0.98 | 12.93
19 |5.84|2.64|1.26|19.7|5.81[3.06|1.25|19.5|5.74 | 3.46 | 1.24 | 19.1 | 5.62 | 3.83 | 1.21 | 18.4 | 5.67 | 4.28 | 1.22 | 18.72
5 20 |6.49/2.61| 1.4 |23.6/6.45(3.03[1.39|234| 6.4 |3.44|1.38[23.1|6.31|3.83|1.36|22.5|6.29 | 4.24 | 1.35 | 22.38
15 [3.21]2.62|0.55|4.82|3.21[3.040.55|4.83|3.48|3.48| 0.6 |5.54 |3.86 |3.86 | 0.66 | 6.6 |4.25|4.25|0.73 | 7.76
5 | 17 |4.34]257]0.75]8.04| 4.3 |2.98|0.74 |7.91|4.15]3.34 | 0.71 | 7.45|4.17 | 3.77 | 0.72 | 7.52 | 4.39 | 4.28 | 0.75 | 8.19
19 [5.55[2.51|0.96 | 12.2|5.52(2.93(0.95|12.1|5.46 | 3.33|0.94 | 11.8|5.32| 3.7 |0.92 | 11.3|5.35 | 4.13 | 0.92 | 11.49
20 |6.19/2.48|1.07 |14.7|6.16| 2.9 [1.06 [14.6 | 6.12[3.32|1.05[14.4 | 6.01| 3.7 | 1.04 | 14.0 | 5.97 | 4.1 |[1.03 | 13.87
15 [2.92]2.48|0.42 |2.95|3.042.97 |0.44 |3.19|3.35|3.35|0.48 | 3.79 | 3.73 | 3.73 | 0.54 | 4.56 | 4.12 | 4.12 | 0.59 | 5.39
6 |17 4.03]243]058|518| 4 |2.85]|0.57|5.11|3.88|3.22|0.56 | 4.86 | 3.96 | 3.68 | 0.57 | 5.03 |4.22 | 4.21 | 0.61 | 5.61
19 |5.25[2.37|0.75|8.11|5.22| 2.8 |0.75|8.04|5.17|3.21|0.74| 79 | 5 [3.56|0.72|7.48|5.02|3.99|0.72 | 7.51
20 |5.89/2.34|0.84|9.87|5.86|2.77/0.84| 9.8 |5.82[3.19|0.84 | 9.69 | 5.71 | 3.56 | 0.82 | 9.37 | 5.64 | 3.96 | 0.81 | 9.16
15 [2.93]2.49|0.84 |9.79|2.97 [2.93(0.85|9.98 | 3.32 | 3.32 | 0.95 [ 12.0 [ 3.71 [ 3.71 | 1.07 | 14.6 [ 4.09 | 4.09 | 1.18 | 17.36
5 |17 |4.05]2.44|1.16|17.0|4.02]|2.85|1.15|16.7 | 3.85|3.21 | 1.11| 15.6 | 3.87 | 3.64 [ 1.11|15.7 | 4.12 | 4.12 | 1.18 | 17.56
19 [5.26[2.38|1.51(26.7|523| 2.8 | 1.5 |26.5|5.15| 3.2 |1.48|25.8|4.99 | 3.56 | 1.44 [ 24.4 | 5.02 |3.99 | 1.44 | 24.7
20 | 59 |2.35| 1.7 |326|5.87|2.77[1.69[32.3|582|3.18|1.67[31.9| 5.7 |3.56|1.64 | 30.8 | 5.63 | 3.95 | 1.62 [ 30.19
15 |2.65|2.37|0.57 | 5.03 | 2.82 | 2.82 | 0.61|5.58 | 3.19 | 3.19 | 0.69 | 6.89 | 3.58 | 3.58 | 0.77 | 8.39 | 3.97 | 3.97 | 0.86 | 10
4 |17 |3.75]2.31]0.81|9.06|3.72|2.73| 0.8 |8.96| 3.6 | 3.1 |0.78 |8.45|3.68|3.55 |0.79 | 8.78 | 3.99 | 3.99 | 0.86 | 10.07
19 [4.96|2.25|1.07 |14.6 |4.93|2.67 | 1.06 | 14.5]|4.88 |3.08 | 1.05 | 14.2 | 4.69 | 3.43 | 1.01 [ 13.3| 4.7 |3.85|1.01|13.32
7 20 | 56 |2.22|1.21/18.0|5.57|2.65| 1.2 |17.8]553|3.06 |1.19[17.6| 54 |3.43|1.16 |16.9|5.31 |3.82 | 1.14 | 16.47
15 [2.43[2.27|0.42|2.94|2.68|2.68|0.46 | 3.5 | 3.06 | 3.06 | 0.53 | 4.38 | 3.46 | 3.46 | 0.6 | 5.38 | 3.85 | 3.85 | 0.66 | 6.44
5 | 17 |343]217]059] 53 |3.42| 2.6 |0.59 |5.27 |3.34|2.99 | 0.58 | 5.08 | 3.52 | 3.49 | 0.61|5.55 | 3.85 | 3.85 | 0.66 | 6.47
19 [4.64[2.12| 0.8 |8.88|4.62|2.54| 0.8 |8.81|4.58|2.95|0.79|8.67 | 44 [3.31]0.76| 8.1 [4.36|3.71|0.75 | 7.98
20 |5.28/2.09/0.91/11.0|5.26[2.51[0.91[10.9|5.23|2.93| 0.9 [10.8| 51 |3.31/0.88 |10.4 |4.98 |3.68|0.86| 10
15 [2.24[2.19(0.32|1.51[2.542.54(0.36 | 2.2 |2.93|2.93|0.42|2.96 | 3.33|3.33|0.48 | 3.69 | 3.72 | 3.72 | 0.53 | 4.45
6 |17 13.09]203]044|3.24|3.09|2.46|0.44|3.24 313 | 2.9 |0.45|3.32|3.37 |3.37 048 |3.77 | 3.72 |3.72 | 0.53 | 446
19 [4.31]1.98|0.62|5.71| 4.3 |2.41]0.62|5.67 |4.26|2.82|0.61| 5.6 |4.12[3.19|0.59 | 5.28 |4.09 | 3.6 |0.59 | 5.23
20 |4.96/1.95|0.71|7.24|4.93|2.38|0.71|7.19]4.91| 2.8 | 0.7 |7.12]4.81|3.19|0.69 | 6.88 | 4.64 | 3.54 | 0.67 | 6.46
15 [2.17[2.16|0.62 |5.77 | 2.51[2.51[0.72|7.39|2.91|2.91|0.84|9.51| 3.3 | 3.3 [0.95|11.8(3.69 |3.69 | 1.06 | 14.31
4 |17 [3.13]2.05]| 0.9 [10.7]3.12|2.47| 0.9 | 10.7|3.07 |2.88 |0.88 | 10.4 | 3.31|3.31]0.95 | 11.8 | 3.69 | 3.69 | 1.06 | 14.32
19 [4.34[1.99|1.25|18.8|4.31[2.41(1.24|18.7|4.28 |2.83|1.23 | 18.4 |4.08 |3.17 [ 1.17 [ 16.9 | 4.02 | 3.57 | 1.16 | 16.59
20 |4.97 1.96|1.43|23.9/4.95(2.39[1.42(23.7[4.92| 2.8 [1.41[23.4(4.78|3.18|1.38 | 22.3 |4.64 | 3.54 [1.33 | 21.2
15 [2.01[2.01]0.43| 3.1 |2.38]2.38|0.51|4.13|2.78|2.78| 0.6 |5.37|3.18|3.18|0.68 | 6.73 | 3.57 | 3.57 | 0.77 | 8.2
4 |17 |281]1.91]| 06 |5.44|2.81|2.34|0.61|5.45|2.88| 2.8 |0.62|5.71(3.18 |3.18 | 0.69 | 6.74 | 3.57 | 3.57 | 0.77 | 8.21
9 19 [4.01[1.86|0.87 [10.0|3.992.29|0.86 |9.94 |3.97 | 2.71|0.86 | 9.83 | 3.82 | 3.07 | 0.82 | 9.21 | 3.78 | 3.47 | 0.81 | 9.04
20 |4.65/1.83| 1 |12.9/4.63|2.26| 1 [12.8] 46 |2.68|0.99|12.6| 4.5 |3.07|0.97 | 12.2|4.31[3.41[0.93 [ 11.31
15 [1.86[1.86|0.32 | 1.59 | 2.25[2.25[0.39 | 2.54 | 2.65 | 2.65 | 0.46 | 3.38 | 3.05 | 3.05 | 0.53 | 4.28 | 3.44 | 3.44 | 0.59 | 5.26
5 | 17 |2.45|1.77]0.42|2.95|2.53 | 2.23 | 0.44 |3.11|2.72 | 2.72 | 0.47 | 3.53 | 3.05|3.05 | 0.53 | 4.29 | 3.44 | 3.44 | 0.59 | 5.26
19 [3.67[1.72|0.63 | 5.85|3.66 | 2.15 | 0.63 | 5.82 | 3.64 | 2.58 | 0.63 | 5.77 | 3.53 | 2.96 | 0.61 | 5.47 | 3.58 | 3.4 | 0.62 | 5.63
20 |4.31/1.69|0.74|7.71|4.29 (212 |0.74 | 7.65 | 4.27 | 2.55 | 0.74 | 7.59 | 4.2 |2.95|0.72 | 7.36 | 3.99 | 3.28 | 0.69 | 6.73
15 [1.71]1.71]0.25]0.74 | 2.122.12| 0.3 | 1.35]|2.52 | 2.52 | 0.36 [ 2.21 | 2.92 | 2.92 | 0.42 | 2.91 | 3.32 | 3.32 | 0.48 | 3.61




17 12.09(163| 03 |1.31] 23 |2.14[0.33 [1.77 257 (257|037 | 2.3 [2.92]292[0.42|2.91|3.32(3.32|0.48 | 3.61
19 | 3.3 [1.58[0.473.56[3.29|2.01|0.47 [3.56|3.29 |2.44 |10.47 | 3.56 [ 3.26 | 2.85|0.47 | 3.5 |3.42|3.33/0.49| 3.79
20 [3.95[1.56|0.57 [4.85|3.941.99|0.57 {4.81[3.93|2.41|0.56 |4.79|3.87 |2.82|0.56 | 4.68 | 3.72|3.18 | 0.53 | 4.37
15 [1.69]169|/049|3.73| 21 | 21 | 06 |[537]| 25 | 25 |0.72|723]| 29 |29 |0.83]| 9.3 |3.29|3.29|0.95|11.55
17 |2.16]1.66 |0.62|5.61[2.24|2.12|0.64 |5.99]2.51]251|0.72|725| 29 | 29 |0.83| 9.3 |3.29 |3.29 | 0.95 |11.57
19 |3.35] 1.6 |0.96]|11.9[3.34|2.03|0.96|11.8]|3.32|2.45|0.96|11.7 [3.24|2.84 |0.93 | 11.2|3.31|3.29 | 0.95 | 11.69
20 [3.99(157|1.15]16.1|397| 2 |1.14[159(3.95|2.42|1.14|15.8|3.892.83|1.12|15.4|3.64|3.15|1.05|13.74
15 [1.56[1.56[0.34|1.89[1.97|197|0.43[295]237|2.37|0.51[4.04 (277|277 | 06 [525]|3.16 |3.16 | 0.68 | 6.58
17 11.8211.53[0.39|2.57[2.05|/2.05|0.443.15]|2.382.38|0.51[4.05[2.77|2.77| 0.6 [5.26]3.17 |3.17 |0.68 | 6.59
19 12.99[1.46(0.65|598[2.99| 1.9 |0.65|5.97]2.99|2.33|0.65[5.982.99)|2.75|0.64 |5.97|3.18 | 3.18 | 0.69 | 6.63
20 [3.64(144)0.79 8.37|3.62|1.87|0.78 |8.28 [3.61| 2.3 |0.78 |8.25|3.57 |2.71|0.77 | 8.08 | 3.41 | 3.07 | 0.74 | 7.47
15 [1.4211.42|0.25]0.721.84|1.84|0.32 |1.62]2.24 224|039 | 2.5 |2.64|2.64|0.46 |3.31|3.04 |3.04 | 0.52 | 4.19
1 17 |1.5711.44|0.27 1097 [1.89|1.89|0.33 [1.75]2.24 |2.24 |0.39 | 2.5 |2.65|2.65|0.46 | 3.31|3.04 | 3.04 | 0.52 | 4.19
19 | 2.6 [1.32|045] 3.2 [2.61|1.76[0.45|3.24|2.65| 2.2 |0.46 |3.33 |2.79|2.67 | 0.48 | 3.62 | 3.05 | 3.05 | 0.53 | 4.21
20 [3.27| 1.3 |0.56 |4.73|3.25[1.73 | 0.56 [ 4.68 [3.25|2.16 | 0.56 | 4.7 |3.22 | 2.58 | 0.56 |4.63 | 3.2 |2.99 | 0.55 | 4.57
15 [1.27]11.27]018051[ 1.7 | 1.7 [0.24(0.72|2.11 211 0.3 {1.44(251]1251]0.36| 2.2 [2.91]2.91|0.42]| 2.85
17 11.36[136| 0.2 1054 (1.73|1.73]0.25[0.75[2.11]211)| 0.3 {1.44(251]1251]0.36| 2.2 [2.91]2.91|042]| 2.85
19 |216[1.16[0.31|156| 2.2 |1.61]0.32[(1.64[239| 2.1 |0.34[1.98[2.62|2.61|0.38|2.37]2.92|2.92|0.42| 2.86
20 [2.84(115]0.41]2.73|12.83|1.58|0.41|2.71[2.86|2.02|0.41[2.76|2.92|2.47 |0.42]2.85|3.03|2.93|0.44 | 3.04
15 [1.2811.28 |0.37 |2.27 [1.69 | 1.69 | 0.49 | 3.65|2.09 |2.09| 0.6 [5.25|2.49|2.49 |0.72 | 7.07 | 2.88 | 2.88 | 0.83 | 9.09
17 |1.33[1.33/0.382.421.69|1.69[0.49 |3.65|2.09 2.09]| 0.6 |5.26 |2.49]2.49|0.72|7.08 |2.89 |2.89|0.83 | 9.1
19 |2.28] 1.2 |0.666.06 | 2.3 | 1.64|0.66 | 6.16 |2.34 | 2.09 | 0.67 | 6.36 | 2.53 | 2.53 | 0.73 | 7.24 | 2.89 | 2.89 | 0.83 | 9.11
20 [2.94[1.18]0.85[9.39|2.92|1.61|0.84|9.26 |2.92|2.04|0.84[9.31]| 2.9 {246 |0.83|9.16 [2.94 |2.89 |0.85| 94
15 [1.1411.14[0.2510.73[1.56 |1.56 |0.34 | 1.9 [1.96[1.96|0.42|2.88 |2.36)|2.36 |0.51[3.95[2.76 |2.76 | 0.6 | 5.14
17 11.16]1.16(0.2510.77 [ 1.56 | 1.56 | 0.34 [ 1.91[1.96 [1.96 | 0.42 |2.89 |2.37 |2.37 |0.51 [3.95[2.76 |2.76 | 0.6 | 5.14
19 [1.87]1.06| 04 |2.66[1.91|151]041[275|211| 2 |0.46|3.262.38|2.38|0.51[4.01]|2.76|2.76| 0.6 | 5.15
13 20 [2.54(1.04)|0.55[4.45|12.52|1.47|0.54| 44 [2.56)|1.91|0.55|4.51]2.61[2.36|0.56|4.68| 2.8 | 2.8 | 0.6 | 5.25
15 - - - - 114211.42|0.24]0.731.83|1.83|0.32|1.67|2.24|2.24|0.39|2.45|2.63 |2.63|0.45| 3.24
17 - - - - 114211.42|0.24]0.73[1.83|1.83|0.32|1.67|2.24|2.24|0.39|2.45|2.63 | 2.63|0.46 | 3.24
19 - - - - 1162[1.41/0.28]|1.18[1.92|1.92|0.33 |1.86|2.25|2.25|0.39|2.47 |2.64 |2.64|0.46 | 3.24
20 - - - - 21 (133|036 | 22 | 2.2 |1.79]0.38 |2.37| 2.4 [2.28|0.41|2.76 | 2.66 | 2.66 | 0.46 | 3.28
15 - - - - 11.27]127]018|0.48[1.69|169[024(074| 2121|0315 |25 |25 (036|217
17 - - - - 11.27(127]018|0.48[1.69|169[024(074| 21|21 |03 |15 [251[251[0.36] 2.17
19 - - - - 1139(133| 0.2 |0.53[1.75|1.75|0.25[0.82|2.11]2.11| 0.3 |1.51[2.51|251[0.36]| 2.17
20 - - - - |167(1.18|0.24]0.71(1.93| 1.7 {0.28 [1.16|2.21]2.21|0.32| 1.7 |2.52 |2.52|0.36 | 2.19
15 - - - - |1.27]1.27|0.37|2.231.68 |1.68|0.48 |3.57|2.08|2.08| 0.6 |5.142.48 |2.48|0.71 | 6.92
17 - - - - |1.27]1.27|0.37|2.231.68 |1.68|0.48 | 3.57|2.08|2.08| 0.6 |5.142.48 |2.48|0.71 | 6.93
19 - - - - 11.36[1.31/0.39]|248[1.69|1.69[0.49| 3.6 |2.09|2.09| 0.6 |5.15[2.48 |248|0.72 | 6.93
20 - - - - 11.79(1.22|0.52|3.961.88 |1.68|0.54 |4.33|2.12]2.12|0.61| 5.3 [248|248|0.72 | 6.94
15 - - - - 1113(1.13/0.25]|0.77[1.55|1.55|0.33[1.89|1.96|1.96|0.42)2.82|2.35|2.35|0.51]| 3.87
17 - - - - 111411.14/0.25]0.77[1.55|1.55|0.33[1.89|1.96|1.96|0.42)2.82|2.36|2.36|0.51| 3.87
19 - - - - 1118(1.18|0.25|0.87[1.55|1.556|0.34| 1.9 |1.96|1.96|0.42)2.83|2.36 |2.36|0.51| 3.87
15 20 - - - - 14 [1.09| 0.3 [1.52|1.66|1.61]0.36|2.14[1.981.98|0.43|2.88|2.36|2.36 |0.51| 3.88
15 - - - - - - - - 1141]11.41]024|0.77|1.82[1.82]0.321.68 |2.23]2.23|0.38| 24
17 - - - - - - - - 1141]11.41]024|0.771.82[1.82]0.321.68 223223039 24
19 - - - - - - - - 1141]1141/024|0.78|1.83|1.83]|0.32|1.68|2.23|2.23|0.39| 2.41
20 - - - - - - - - 114811.48|0.26|0.92|1.84|1.84]0.32| 1.7 |2.23|2.23|0.39| 2.41
15 - - - - - - - - 11.27]11.27]018|0.46]1.69(1.69]|0.24]0.78|2.09|2.09| 0.3 | 1.52
17 - - - - - - - - |127]1127]018|046]1.69(1.69|0.24]078| 21 |21 |03 | 153
19 - - - - - - - - |127]11.27]018|0.46]1.69(1.69]|0.24]0.78| 21 | 21 | 0.3 | 1.53
20 - - - - - - - - 1.3 113 /019]0.47[1.69|169]024|0.79] 21 | 21 | 0.3 | 1.53
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IFCH406KF-1

Indoor Indoor temperature (D.B.)
EWT | AT | temp 21 23 25 27 29
(WB.)| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF | WPD
15 |5.31]14.06[1.52]29.25.13|4.58[1.47 |27.5|5.31[5.27|1.52[29.2|5.81|5.81[1.67 |34.1|6.35|6.35|1.83|39.91
3 17 16.89|3.98 198 |46.1| 6.8 |4.55|1.96 |45.0|6.61|5.07| 1.9 |42.8|6.63 |5.67 | 1.91[43.0 |6.73 | 6.31 | 1.94 | 44.21
19 [8.59|3.88 248 |68.0|8.54|4.48|2.46 |67.3|8.44|5.05|2.43|65.9|8.28|5.58|2.39|63.7|8.35|6.21 | 2.41 |64.67
20 [9.49|3.84|12.74|81.2|9.44 |4.43|2.73|80.3|9.37 |5.02 |2.71 |79.3|9.25 |5.57 | 2.67 | 77.4 |9.22 | 6.16 | 2.66 | 77.04
15 |4.93|3.88|1.06|15.5[4.81[4.44|1.03|149|5.11|511| 1.1 |16.5]|5.63|5.63|1.21|19.5|6.18|6.18|1.33 [22.94
4 17 |6.51] 3.8 | 1.4 | 25.1[6.44|4.38|1.39|24.6|6.22/14.89|1.34|23.2|6.22|5.48|1.34|23.2|6.43|6.17 | 1.38 | 24.57
19 [8.21|3.71|1.77 |37.6 8.16 |4.31 | 1.76 | 37.2|8.06 | 4.87 |1.74|36.4|7.87 | 5.39| 1.7 |34.9|7.93|6.01|1.71| 354
5 20 [9.11|3.66|1.96|45.1|9.06 |4.26 |1.95|44.6 |8.99 |4.84 |1.94 |44.08.85[5.39|1.91[42.9|8.79 |5.96 | 1.9 |4242
15 |4.53| 3.7 |0.789.124.54|14.31]0.78 |9.17 [4.924.92|0.85|10.5 | 546 |5.46 |0.94 | 125| 6 6 |1.03| 14.8
5 17 |6.11[3.62[1.05]|15.2[6.05|4.21[1.04 |14.9]5.85[4.72|1.01[14.1|5.87|5.33[1.01[14.2]|6.18 |6.06 | 1.06 | 15.54
19 |7.81[3.53|1.34|23.2|7.76|4.13|1.34|23.0|7.67| 4.7 |1.32|22.6|7.46|5.21|1.28|21.5|7.49|5.82|1.29|21.66
20 [8.71/3.48| 1.5 |28.1|8.66|4.08|1.49|27.8| 8.6 |4.67|148|27.5|845|5.21|1.45|26.6 |8.36|5.77 | 1.44 | 26.19
15 |4.12|3.52|0.59 |5.68 | 4.3 [4.21|0.62| 6.1 |4.74|4.74|0.68 |7.19|5.28 | 5.28 | 0.76 | 8.66 | 5.83 | 5.83 | 0.84 | 10.25
6 17 |5.683.43|0.81| 9.8 |[5.64[4.02|0.81|9.67|5.48|4.56|0.78| 9.2 |5.58| 5.2 | 0.8 | 9.5 |5.96 | 5.96 | 0.85 | 10.63
19 |7.39|3.34|1.06|15.3|7.35[3.95|1.05|15.2|7.28|4.53|1.04|14.9|7.04|5.02|1.01|14.1]7.03|5.62[1.01[14.12
20 [8.29| 33 |1.19|18.7|8.25| 39 [1.18|18.5|8.19|4.49|1.17[18.3|8.03|5.03|1.15[17.7|7.91|5.57 |1.13|17.28
15 |4.12[352[1.18|185[4.19|4.16| 1.2 |19.1]4.68 |4.68|1.35[23.1 524|524 | 15 |28.1|5.78|5.78|1.66 | 334
3 17 |5.683.43|1.63 324|564 |4.02|1.62|31.9|5.42|4.54|1.56|29.8|5.43|5.13|1.56|29.9|5.81|5.81|1.67 | 33.68
19 |7.37|3.342.13|51.1[7.33[3.94|2.11|50.6 |7.24 |4.51|2.09|49.5|6.99|5.01|2.01|46.6|7.01|5.61|2.02|46.83
20 [8.27|3.29/12.39|62.6 |8.22|3.89|2.37 |62.08.16 |4.48 |2.35|61.2|7.99 |5.01 |2.31 |58.9 |7.87 | 5.56 | 2.27 | 57.43
15 |3.74|3.35| 0.8 |9.51[3.99/3.99/0.86 | 10.6 | 4.51 |4.51|0.97 | 13.1|5.06 | 5.06 | 1.09 | 16.0 | 5.61 | 5.61 | 1.21 | 19.13
4 17 |5.273.25|1.13|17.1|5.24 |3.85|1.13|16.9|5.07 |4.38|1.09 | 16.0 | 5.18 | 5.03 | 1.12 | 16.6 | 5.62 | 5.62 | 1.21 | 19.22
19 |6.96|3.16| 1.5 |27.8|6.92|3.76 |1.49|127.5|6.85|4.34|1.48|27.0|6.58 |4.83[1.42|25.2|6.56 |5.42|1.41|25.11
7 20 [7.86|3.11/1.69|34.3|7.82(3.72|1.68|34.0|7.76 |4.31|1.67|33.6|7.58[4.84|1.63[32.3|7.43|5.37| 1.6 |31.16
15 [3.43[3.22|059| 5.6 | 3.8 | 3.8 |0.65|6.65|4.33|4.33|0.75|8.33|4.89|4.89|0.84|10.2|5.44 |5.44|0.94 | 12.29
5 17 |14.83|3.06 | 0.83 | 10.0 [4.81 | 3.67 | 0.83 |9.96 | 4.72 | 4.24 |1 0.81 | 9.65|4.97 | 4.94 | 0.85 | 10.5 | 5.44 | 5.44 | 0.94 | 12.33
19 [6.53]2.98|1.13|16.8| 6.5 [3.58|1.12|16.7 |6.44 |4.17|1.11|16.4| 6.2 |4.67|1.07 | 15.4|6.12|5.23 | 1.05 | 15.04
20 [7.43|2.93|1.28|21.0|7.39|3.54|1.27 |20.8|7.34|4.13|1.27 [20.6 |7.19 |4.67 | 1.24 | 19.8 |6.98 |5.18 | 1.2 | 18.88
15 [3.17]3.11]045|3.57| 3.6 | 3.6 |0.52|4.45|4.15|4.15| 0.6 |5.66 |4.71|4.71]|0.68 | 7.01|5.26 | 5.26 | 0.75 | 8.47
6 17 |4.362.87 |0.63 |6.13 [4.36 [3.48 | 0.63 | 6.13|4.43 |4.12|0.64 | 6.32 |4.76 | 4.76 | 0.68 | 7.15 | 5.27 | 5.27 | 0.76 | 8.48
19 |6.08]2.79|0.87|10.8|6.05| 34 |0.87|10.7| 6 |3.99|0.86|10.6|5.81|4.51]|0.83|10.0|5.76 |5.09 |0.83 | 9.87
20 [6.98|275| 1 |13.7|6.94[335| 1 |13.6| 6.9 |3.95]/0.99|13.4|6.78 4.51|0.97 | 13.0 |6.51 [4.99 |0.93 |12.18
15 |3.06[3.06|/0.88]|10.93.55|3.55[1.02|14.1]4.11[4.11|1.18[18.2[4.66|4.66|1.34|22.6|5.21|5.21| 1.5 | 275
3 17 | 44 [2.88[1.26|20.4[4.38|3.49[1.26|20.3|4.33|4.07|1.25[19.9 [4.67 |4.67|1.34|22.6|5.22|5.22| 1.5 |27.53
19 [6.08]2.79|1.75|35.9(6.05| 34 |1.74|356| 6 |3.99|1.73|35.1|5.75|4.49|1.65|32.5|5.63 |5.04 |1.62|31.42
20 [6.97|2.74|12.01|45.7|6.933.35| 2 |45.3|6.89|3.94|1.99[44.8|6.72|4.48|1.94|42.9|6.48 |4.98 | 1.87 |40.23
15 |2.84|2.84|0.61|5.88|3.37 [3.37|0.73 |7.85/3.93/3.93/0.85|10.2|4.49|4.49|0.97 | 12.8 | 5.04 | 5.04 | 1.09 | 15.68
4 17 [3.95| 2.7 |0.85|10.23.95|3.31/0.85|10.2|4.07 |3.97|0.88 | 10.8|4.49|4.49|0.97 | 12.8|5.04 | 5.04 | 1.09 | 15.7
19 |5.64|2.62[1.22]19.0|5.61[3.22|1.21|18.8|5.57|3.82| 1.2 |18.6|5.38|4.34|1.16|17.5|5.31|4.91[1.14[17.13
9 20 [6.53|2.57|1.41]|245| 6.5 |3.17| 1.4 |24.3|6.46|3.77 |1.39[24.06.34 [4.33|1.37[23.2|6.03[4.81| 1.3 |21.38
15 |2.64|2.64 045 |3.53|3.19|3.19|0.55|4.86|3.75|3.75|0.65 | 6.43 | 4.31 | 4.31|0.74 | 8.15 | 4.87 | 4.87 | 0.84 | 10.02
5 17 |3.45| 2.5 |0.59 | 5.57 | 3.57 |3.16 | 0.61 | 5.88 | 3.85|3.85|0.66 | 6.71 | 4.32 | 4.32 | 0.74 | 8.16 | 4.87 | 4.87 | 0.84 | 10.03
19 |5.17]243]0.89|11.0[5.14[3.04/0.89| 11 |5.12|3.64|0.88|10.9|4.97 |4.180.86 | 10.3 | 5.05 | 4.81 | 0.87 | 10.66
20 |6.07 |2.38|1.05]|14.6|6.042.99|1.04|14.4|6.01|3.59|1.04|14.3|5.91|4.16[1.02 | 13.9 | 5.62 |4.65|0.97 | 12.8
15 |2.43]243]0.35[2.18| 3 3 |043|3.21|3.57|3.57|0.51[4.31]4.14 |4.14 | 0.59 | 5.53 | 4.69 | 4.69 | 0.67 | 6.86
6 17 |2.962.310.42|3.13[3.26 [3.04 | 0.47 | 3.69 | 3.64 | 3.64 | 0.52 | 4.45|4.14 | 4.14 ] 0.59 | 5.54 | 4.69 | 4.69 | 0.67 | 6.87
19 |4.65|2.23|0.67 |6.74 |4.64|2.84|0.67 |6.72|4.64|3.45)|0.67 |6.72|4.61|4.04|0.66 | 6.65|4.82|4.72|0.69| 7.18
20 |[5.58|2.19| 0.8 | 9.2 |554]| 28 | 0.8 |9.11|5.563|3.41|0.79[9.06 |5.45|3.98|0.78 |8.86 |5.25|4.51|0.75| 8.3
15 | 24 |24 |069]|7.09[297|297|0.85[/10.2|3.53|3.53|1.02[13.8[4.09|4.09|1.18[17.8|4.64|4.64|1.34[22.19
3 17 |3.0312.34|/087|105[315| 3 [0.91|11.3[3.54[3.54|1.02|13.8/4.09|4.09[1.18|17.8|4.65[4.65|1.34|22.21
19 | 4.7 |2.25]1.35|22.6 |4.68 |2.86|1.35|22.4|4.66 |3.46 | 1.34 | 22.3 | 4.56 | 4.02 | 1.31 | 21.5 | 4.67 | 4.66 | 1.34 | 22.37
20 | 56 | 2.2 |1.61]|30.7|556[2.81| 1.6 |30.3|5.53|3.41|1.59|30.0 547 [3.99|1.57[29.4|5.13 |4.46 | 1.48 | 26.42
4 15 12.21]2.21]048[3.77[2.79[2.79| 0.6 | 5.6 |3.36/3.36|0.72|7.69|3.92|3.92|0.84 | 10.0 | 4.47 | 4.47 | 0.96 | 12.58
17 |2.57]2.16]0.55|4.87| 29 | 29 |0.62|5.98|3.36|3.36|0.72| 7.7 |3.92|3.92|0.84 | 10.0 | 4.47 | 4.47 1 0.96 | 12.59
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19 14.2112.06(091]|113[ 4.2 |268[091[11.2] 4.2 [3.29/0.91(11.3[4.2213.89|0.91[11.314.484.48|0.97[12.64
20 [512(202]| 1.1 [15.8]5.09|2.63| 1.1 [15.6[5.07|3.24|1.09 | 15.6|5.02 [3.82 | 1.08 | 15.3 [4.81 | 4.34 | 1.04 | 14.25
11 15 |2.01[2.01/0.35]|2.17| 26 | 2.6 |[045| 3.4 |[3.18 |3.18|0.55|4.76 [3.74|3.74 | 0.64 |[6.29| 4.3 | 43 |0.74| 7.98
17 |12.23]12.04 |0.38|2.61|2.67 | 2.67 | 0.46 | 3.55|3.18 | 3.18 | 0.55 |4.76 | 3.74 | 3.74 | 0.65| 6.3 | 4.3 | 4.3 |0.74| 7.98
19 |3.66]1.86|0.63|6.05|3.68|248|0.63| 6.1 [3.743.11|0.65|6.29 |3.94|3.79 | 0.68 | 6.88 |4.31 |4.31|0.74| 8
20 | 46 [1.83]|0.79 8.96|4.57 |2.44|0.79 | 8.85 | 4.57 | 3.05 | 0.79 | 8.86 | 4.54 | 3.65 | 0.78 | 8.75 | 4.53 | 4.24 | 0.78 | 8.73
15 [1.81]1.81/0.26|0.95]2.41|2.41]0.35|2.15[2.99 [2.99|0.43 |3.14 | 3.56 | 3.56 | 0.51 | 4.22 [ 4.12 |4.12 | 0.59 | 5.42
17 11.9411.93[0.2811.2212.45|12.45]0.35[2.22[2.99[2.99|0.43|3.14[3.56|3.56 |0.51[4.234.124.12|0.59 | 5.42
19 [3.06[1.64[0443.273.11|2.28]0.45(3.35|3.37 298|048 [3.85| 3.7 | 3.7 |0.534.51]4.134.13/0.59 | 5.43
20 [4.02(162]|058|519| 4 [2.23|0.57[5.13[4.03|2.86|0.58 |5.21[4.12[3.49)0.59 |5.41[4.2914.15]0.62 | 5.79
15 [1.81]1.81[0.524.332.39|2.39|0.69 [6.94]2.96|2.96|0.85|10.0 |3.52 |3.52 | 1.01 [ 13.54.07 |4.07 | 1.17 |17.44
17 |1.8711.87|0.54| 4.6 [2.39|2.39|0.69 |6.95]|2.96 | 2.96 | 0.85|10.0 | 3.52 | 3.52 | 1.01 | 13.5|4.08 | 4.08 | 1.17 | 17.45
19 |32 (1.69/0.92]|11.4[3.22|2.32]0.93 |11.6]3.29 |2.95|0.95|12.0 |3.56 | 3.56 | 1.03 | 13.8 | 4.08 | 4.08 | 1.17 | 17.47
20 [4.13[1.66]1.19[17.814.09|2.27 |1.18|175| 41 |2.88|1.18 |17.6|4.07 [3.47 | 117|173 |4.16|4.11| 1.2 | 18.1
15 [1.61[1.61|0.35]|2.17| 2.2 | 2.2 047 |3.69(2.78 |2.78| 0.6 {548 |3.34|3.34[0.72|7.52| 3.9 | 3.9 |0.84 | 9.81
17 11.65[1.65(0.36|225| 22 | 22 |[048| 3.7 |[2.78|2.78| 0.6 {548 [3.35|3.35|0.72|7.53| 3.9 | 3.9 |10.84| 9.82
19 [264] 15 [0.57]5.03[2.69|2.13]0.58(5.19]2.98|2.84|0.64|6.17(3.373.37]0.73[7.62]3.91|3.91/0.84]| 9.83
13 20 [3.02[1.280.47|3.58|3.55|2.08|0.77 {8.31[3.59| 2.7 |0.77 |8.49|3.68 [ 3.34|0.79 | 8.86 | 3.96 | 3.96 | 0.85 | 10.06
15 - - - - 1201[2.01/0.35|2.15[2.59 |2.59|0.45|3.32|3.16 | 3.16 | 0.55 | 4.66 | 3.73 | 3.73 | 0.64 | 6.16
17 - - - - 12.01]2.01/0.35]|2.15[2.59 |2.59|0.45|3.33|3.17|3.17 | 0.55 | 4.66 | 3.73 | 3.73 | 0.64 | 6.16
19 - - - - 23 [1.99]| 04 |2.71|2.7212.72|0.47 | 3.6 |{3.183.18|0.55| 4.7 |3.73|3.73 | 0.64 | 6.17
20 - - - - |297(1.88|0.51]|4.18 | 3.1 |2.53|0.53 |4.49|3.39|3.24|0.58 |5.23 |3.76 | 3.76 | 0.65 | 6.27
15 - - - - 1.8 118 |026(1.02| 24 | 24 [0.35|212]2.98|2.98|0.43 |3.08|3.55]|3.55|0.51| 4.13
17 - - - - 18 118 1026102 24 | 24 [0.35|213[2.98[2.98|0.43|3.08|3.55]3.55|0.51| 4.14
19 - - - - 1198[1.88[0.28]|1.39[2.48|248|0.36[2.25/2.99|2.99|0.43]3.09[3.55|3.55[0.51] 4.14
20 - - - - 1237(1.68|0.34|2.07[2.73|241]0.39|2.65)|3.13|3.13|0.45]3.35|3.57 |3.57 [ 0.51| 4.18
15 - - - - 1.8 | 1.8 |0.524.232.38|2.38|0.68| 6.8 [2.94]2.94|0.85]9.81| 3.5 | 3.5 [1.01|13.25
17 - - - - 1.8 | 1.8 |0.524.24|2.38|2.38|0.68| 6.8 [2.95]2.95)|0.85|9.82|3.51]3.51[1.01|13.26
19 - - - - 11.91]1.86|0.55]|4.69[2.39|2.39|0.69 |6.85|2.95|2.95|0.85]|9.83 |3.51|3.51]1.01[13.28
20 - - - - |251(1.72|0.72|7.47 |2.65|2.38|0.76 [ 8.18 | 2.99 | 2.99 | 0.86 | 10.1 | 3.51 | 3.51 | 1.01 | 13.28
15 - - - - |161[1.61/0.35]|2.14[2.19|219|0.47 [3.62|2.77 |2.77 | 0.6 |5.37[3.33|3.33|0.72 | 7.37
17 - - - - 1161(161/035]|214| 22 | 22 |{0.47(3.62|2.772.77| 0.6 |5.37[3.33|3.33|0.72| 7.38
19 - - - - |167(167(036|227| 22 | 22 |047(3.63|2.77|2.77| 0.6 |5.38[3.33|3.33][0.72| 7.38
15 20 - - - - 11.98[155/043|3.03[2.35|2.28|0.51(4.06| 28 | 28 | 0.6 |5.46|3.33|3.33|0.72| 7.39
15 - - - - - - - - 2 2 |0.35]2.11]2.58|2.58|0.45|3.26|3.15|3.15|0.54 | 4.56
17 - - - - - - - - 2 2 |0.35]2.11]2.58|2.58|0.45|3.26|3.15|3.15|0.54 | 4.57
19 - - - - - - - - 12.01]2.01]0.35|212]2.59|259]|0.45|3.26 |3.15|3.15|0.54 | 4.57
20 - - - - - - - - 21121 ]1036[228| 26 | 2.6 |0.45]3.29|3.16 | 3.16 | 0.55 | 4.57
15 - - - - - - - - 1.8 | 1.8 |0.26]1.09]2.39|2.39[0.342.09|297 297|043 3.01
17 - - - - - - - - 1.8 | 1.8 [0.26]1.09[2.39|239|0.34[2.09|297|2.97|0.43]| 3.02
19 - - - - - - - - 1.8 | 1.8 [0.26]1.09[2.39|2.39|0.34[2.09|1297|2.97|0.43| 3.02
20 - - - - - - - - 1185]11.85]027| 12 | 24 | 24 |1035| 21 |2.97]2.97[0.43]| 3.02
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IFCH408KF-1

Indoor temperature (D.B.)

EWT|AT Ind?;\)/rBtemp 21 23 25 27 29
(W.B.) TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF |WPD| TC | SC | WF | wPD
15 7.56|5.81|217(23.3|7.31|6.57| 21 |21.9| 7.6 |7.57|2.18|23.4 |8.33(8.33|2.39|27.5|9.12|9.12|2.62 | 32.14
3 17 9.84|5.69 | 2.82|36.6 | 9.72 | 6.52 | 2.79 [ 35.9|9.44 | 7.27 | 2.71 | 34.1 | 9.46 | 8.14 | 2.72 | 34.2 | 9.62 | 9.07 | 2.76 | 35.23
19 12.2|5.55 | 3.53 | 53.8 | 12.2 | 6.42 | 3.51 | 53.3 | 12.0 | 7.23 | 347 |52.2|11.8| 8 | 3.4 [50.5[11.98.91|3.43|51.24
20 13.5/5.48 | 3.9 [64.1]|13.5|6.35|3.88 |63.5|13.4|7.19[3.85|62.7 | 13.2|7.98| 3.8 |61.3|13.1|8.83|3.79 | 60.91
15 6.99/555| 1.5 [12.3]6.84 |6.36|1.47|11.9]| 7.3 | 7.3 |1.57 | 13.3|8.07 | 8.07 | 1.74 | 15.8 | 8.86 | 8.86 | 1.91 | 18.58
4 17 9.255.42 [ 1.99 [20.0 |9.16 | 6.27 | 1.97 196 |8.85| 7 | 1.9 |18.5|8.83|7.86| 1.9 |18.4|9.17[8.86 | 1.97 | 19.71
19 11.6]5.28 | 2.5229.911.6 |6.15| 2.5 | 29.6 | 11.4 |6.97 | 2.47 [ 29.0 | 11.2|7.72 | 2.41 | 27.8 | 11.2 | 8.62 | 2.43 | 28.17
5 20 12.9/5.21| 2.8 [35.8]12.9|6.08|2.78|35.5|12.8|6.92|2.76 | 35.1 | 12.6 | 7.71 | 2.72 | 34.1 | 12.5 | 8.54 | 2.7 |33.74
15 6.38|5.27| 11 |7.25|6.45|6.18|1.11]7.38|7.02|7.02|1.21|8.53|7.81|7.81|1.34[10.2|8.59 | 8.59 | 1.48 | 12.02
5 17 8.64|514[1.49|12.1|857| 6 [1.48|11.9]| 8.3 |6.76/1.43|11.3[8.32|7.63|1.43[11.3| 8.8 | 8.7 |1.52|12.52
19 11.0{5.01[1.91[18.5|11.05.88| 1.9 | 18.3|10.9|6.71|1.88|18.0 [ 10.5|7.45|1.82|17.1[10.6 | 8.32 | 1.83 | 17.23
20 12.314.93(2.13(22.312.3(5.812.12|22.1|12.2|6.66 | 2.11[21.9[12.0 | 7.44 | 2.07 [21.2 [ 11.8 | 8.25 | 2.04 | 20.84
15 5.79/5.01]0.83 | 4.28 | 6.1 |6.02|0.87 |4.79 |6.75|6.75|0.97 | 5.81 | 7.54 | 7.54 | 1.08 | 7.04 [ 8.33 [ 8.33 | 1.2 | 8.33
6 17 8 |4.86[1.15|7.77|7.95|5.73|1.14|7.69|7.73(6.51|1.11]|7.34| 7.9 |745|1.13|7.62 |8.48 |8.48|1.22| 8.58
19 10.4|4.74| 1.5 [12.2]10.4| 5.6 | 1.49|12.1/10.3|6.45[1.48|11.9]9.95|7.17[1.4311.2|9.93|8.02 142 | 11.2
20 11.7|4.66 | 1.68 | 14.911.6 | 5.54 | 1.68 | 14.7 | 11.6 | 6.39 | 1.67 | 14.6 | 11.3 | 7.17 [ 1.63 | 14.1 [ 11.1|7.95 | 1.61 | 13.74
15 5.85|5.04 | 1.68 | 14.7 | 5.99 | 5.97 | 1.72 [ 15.3 | 6.72 | 6.72 | 1.93 | 18.7 | 7.51 | 7.51 | 2.16 | 22.6 | 8.3 | 8.3 | 2.38|26.93
3 17 8.09| 4.9 |2.32|25.7|8.04 | 577 |2.31|254|7.73|6.51|2.22|23.8|7.75|7.38|2.23|23.9|8.33|8.33 | 2.39 | 27.08
19 10.5|4.77 | 3.03 | 40.5 | 10.4 | 5.63 | 3.01 | 40.2 | 10.3 | 6.46 | 2.97 | 39.3 | 9.99 | 7.18 | 2.87 [ 37.0 | 10 |8.05|2.87 |37.14
20 11.8(4.69 | 3.4 |49.5|11.7|5.57 | 3.38 |49.1 | 11.6 | 6.41 | 3.35|48.5|11.4|7.19|3.28 | 46.7 | 11.2|7.97 | 3.23 | 455
15 529479114 | 7.6 |5.69|5.69|1.23|8.62|6.45|6.45|1.39|10.6 |7.25|7.25|1.56 | 13 [8.04[8.04|1.73| 155
4 17 7.46|4.63|1.61[13.6|7.43| 55| 1.6 |135| 7.2 |6.28|1.55|12.8|7.39|7.22 |1.59 | 13.4 | 8.05 | 8.05 | 1.73 | 15.55
19 99| 45 |2.13]|22.1/9.85|5.37|2.12[21.9]9.75|6.21 | 2.1 |21.5]9.37 |6.92|2.02|20.1 |9.32 | 7.76 | 2.01 | 19.95
7 20 11.114.42 241 (272|111 53 | 2.4 |27.0|11.0|6.15|2.38 | 26.7 | 10.8 | 6.93 | 2.33 | 25.7 | 10.5 | 7.69 | 2.28 | 24.77
15 4.84| 4.6 |0.83]4.38|5.41|5.41|0.93|5.38|6.19|6.19[1.07 | 6.77 | 6.99 |6.99 | 1.2 |8.32|7.78|7.78 |1.34 | 9.98
5 17 6.814.35|1.17|7.95|6.79(5.23[1.17|7.91|6.69|6.07 | 1.15|7.73|7.07 | 7.07 [ 1.22 | 849 |7.79|7.791.34| 10
19 9.24/4.23[1.59[13.3| 9.2 | 51 [1.59]13.2|9.13|5.95|1.57 |13.0| 8.8 | 6.69 | 1.52 | 12.3 | 8.66 | 7.49 | 1.49 | 11.97
20 10.5(4.15[1.81[16.7|10.4 | 5.03 | 1.81|16.5|10.4 |5.89 | 1.8 |16.4[10.2|6.68 | 1.76 | 15.8|9.89 |741| 1.7 | 15
15 4.46(4.44(0.64(2.02|5.11|5.11]|0.73|3.19|5.91 | 5.91|0.85 | 453 | 6.72 | 6.72 | 0.97 | 5.69 | 7.52 | 7.52 | 1.08 | 6.89
6 17 6.1/4.06/0.88|4.79|6.11[4.95|0.88 | 4.81 |6.27 |5.89| 0.9 |5.04 |6.77 |6.77 | 0.97 | 5.77 | 7.52 | 7.52 | 1.08 | 6.89
19 8.56|3.94 | 1.238.56 | 8.52 |4.82|1.22| 8.5 |8.47|5.68|1.22 842 |8.21|6.45|1.18|7.98|8.14|7.28|1.17 | 7.88
20 9.85/3.871.41[10.8| 9.8 |4.75|1.41[10.7|9.76 | 562 | 1.4 |10.7|9.59 | 6.43 | 1.38 | 10.4 | 9.19[7.13 | 1.32 | 9.66
15 4.36/4.36 | 1.25[8.81|5.08 | 5.08|1.46 | 11.4 | 5.89 | 5.89 | 1.69 | 14.7 | 6.69 | 6.69 | 1.92 | 18.3 | 7.48 | 7.48 | 2.15 | 22.2
3 17 6.24|4.12[1.79|16.2|6.22| 5 [1.79]16.1]|6.19|5.86|1.78|16.0| 6.7 | 6.7 | 1.92[18.3|7.49|7.49 | 2.15|22.22
19 8.66|3.99 | 2.49 | 28.5 | 8.61 | 4.86 | 2.48 | 28.2 | 8.56 | 5.72 | 2.46 | 27.9 | 8.21 | 6.45 | 2.36 | 26.0 | 8.02 | 7.23 | 2.31 | 24.98
20 9.94/3.91]2.86[36.29.89 | 4.79 | 2.84 |35.9|9.83 | 5.65|2.83 |35.5| 9.6 | 6.43|2.76 |34.1[9.24 | 7.15|2.66 | 31.93
15 4.0404.04|0.87 |4.72|4.81|4.81|1.04 |6.38 | 5.63 | 5.63 | 1.21 | 8.31 | 6.43 | 6.43 | 1.39 | 10.4 | 7.22 | 7.22 | 1.56 | 12.71
4 17 5.56|3.84 | 1.2 |8.14|5.58 |4.73| 1.2 |8.18|5.81| 5.7 |1.25|8.76 | 6.43 | 6.43 | 1.39 | 10.4 | 7.23 | 7.23 | 1.56 | 12.72
19 7.99]3.711.72[15.0 | 7.95 | 459 | 1.7114.9|7.91|5.46 | 1.7 |14.8|7.65|6.22|1.65| 14 |7.55|7.04|1.63|13.71
9 20 9.27]3.64| 2 [19.4]9.22]4.52[1.99]19.3]|9.18|5.39/1.98|19.1/9.02| 6.2 |1.94 |18.5|8.56 | 6.89 | 1.85 | 16.99
15 3.73/3.73]0.64 | 2.18 | 4.54 | 4.54 | 0.78 | 3.84 | 5.36 | 5.36 | 0.92 | 5.22 | 6.16 | 6.16 | 1.06 | 6.62 | 6.96 | 6.96 | 1.2 | 8.14
5 17 4.82|3.55(0.83|4.33|5.03 |4.51|0.87 | 4.67 | 548 | 5.48 | 0.94 | 5.42 | 6.17 | 6.17 | 1.06 | 6.63 | 6.97 | 6.97 | 1.2 | 8.15
19 7.28/3.43[1.25|8.76 | 7.25 | 4.32|1.25| 8.7 |7.23|5.19|1.25 |8.67 | 7.03 | 5.98 | 1.21 |8.27 | 7.18 | 6.9 | 1.24 | 8.56
20 8.57|3.37 [ 1.48 | 11.5|8.53 | 4.25 | 1.47 | 11.4 | 8.49|5.12 | 1.47 | 11.4 | 8.37 | 5.95 | 1.44 | 11.1 | 7.95 | 6.65 | 1.37 | 10.19
15 3.43/3.43/0.49[1.164.26 | 4.26 | 0.61 | 1.86 | 5.08 | 5.08 | 0.73|3.28| 5.9 | 5.9 |0.85|4.47| 6.7 | 6.7 | 0.96 | 5.58
6 17 4.11]3.28|0.59 | 1.67 | 4.58 | 4.34 | 0.66 | 2.42 | 5.16 | 5.16 | 0.74 | 3.41 | 5.9 | 5.9 |0.85|4.48| 6.7 | 6.7 | 0.96 | 5.58
19 6.5/3.14/0.93|5.29| 6.5 | 4.03|0.93|5.29 | 6.51|4.91]0.94| 5.3 |6.52|5.78|0.94| 5.3 |6.84 | 6.77 | 0.98 | 5.78
20 7.83/3.08[1.12|7.24|7.79|3.96 | 1.12|7.18|7.77 | 4.84 |1.12|7.16 | 7.68 | 5.68 | 1.1 |7.02|7.43|6.45|1.07 | 6.63
15 3.42|342]0.98|5.76 |4.25|4.25[1.22 | 8.3 |5.06|5.06|1.46|11.1|5.87 |5.87 | 1.69|14.4|6.66 | 6.66 | 1.92 | 17.92
3 17 4.27|3.34|1.23/8.36|4.48 | 4.3 |1.29|9.09|5.07 |5.07 | 1.46 | 11.2 | 5.87 | 5.87 | 1.69 | 14.4 | 6.67 | 6.67 | 1.92 | 17.94
11 19 6.67| 3.2 [1.92[17.9|6.64 |4.08|1.91|17.8|6.62|4.96|1.91|17.7|6.49|5.77 | 1.87 | 17.1 | 6.68 | 6.68 | 1.92 | 18.02
20 7.96]3.13[2.29 [24.3[7.91[4.01|2.28(24.0|7.87 |4.88|2.27 | 23.8 | 7.79 | 5.73 | 2.24 | 234 | 7.33 [ 6.41 | 2.11 | 21.1
4 15 3.14/3.14|0.68 | 2.74 | 3.98 | 3.98 | 0.86 | 4.54 | 4.8 | 4.8 | 1.03|6.24 |5.61|5.61|1.21|8.13|6.41|6.41[1.38| 10.2
17 3.6(3.09/0.78] 3.8 |4.11/4.11/0.89| 48 | 48 | 48 [1.03]6.25|5.61|5.61|1.21|8.14|6.41|6.41[1.38|10.21
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19 5.931292[1.2818.93[592|3.81[1.28[892|594| 4.7 [1.28]18.96]5.99(559|1.29| 9.1 |16.42|6.42|1.38]10.23
20 7.2412.86|1.56[12.5|7.19|3.74 155|124 |7.17 |4.62|1.55[12.3|7.12|5.47 | 1.54 | 12.2 |6.85|6.24 | 1.48 [ 11.39
15 2.85/2.85[0.49 (111 3.7 | 3.7 |0.64|2.29 |4.52|4.52|0.78 | 3.83|5.34 |5.34 |0.92|5.11 [6.14|6.14 | 1.06 | 6.48
17 3.12| 29 [054 | 1.3 |3.77|3.77 | 0.65|2.46 | 4.53 | 4.53 | 0.78 | 3.83 | 5.34 | 5.34 | 0.92 | 5.12 | 6.15 | 6.15 | 1.06 | 6.49
19 5.12|2.62 | 0.88 [ 4.75|5.14 | 3.52 | 0.89 | 4.78 | 5.26 | 4.45 | 0.91 |4.98 | 5.6 |5.44 |0.97 |5.54 |6.15|6.15|1.06 | 6.49
20 6.45/2.581.11[7.03|6.41[3.46)|1.11|6.96 |643|4.35[111| 7 [6.41]521]|1.11[6.95|6.44]6.08 |1.11| 7.01
15 2.55/2.55[0.37[0.81]3.41[341/049| 1.1 |4.25]|4.25|0.61|2.01[5.07|5.07|0.73|3.33|5.88|5.88|0.85| 44
17 27127 1039[0.86(345]|3.45| 0.5 |1.12]14.25[4.25|0.61]2.01|5.07]5.07[0.73|3.33|5.88(5.88|0.85| 4.4
19 4.23| 23 |061| 2 [4.32]3.23/0.62|2.16|4.74[4.26|0.68 |2.84|5.245.240.75|3.57|5.885.88|0.85| 4.4
20 5.568(2.27| 0.8 [4.01|5.56[3.15| 0.8 |{3.98 |5.63|4.06|0.81[4.07| 5.8 {4.99|0.83|4.29 |6.09|5.96 |0.88 | 4.66
15 2.57|2.5710.74 | 3.46 | 3.41 [ 3.41|0.98 | 5.64 |4.23|14.23 [ 1.22 |8.13|5.04 |5.04|1.45|10.9 |5.84 |5.84 | 1.68 | 14.11
17 2.65|2.65|0.76 | 3.66 | 3.41 | 3.41 | 0.98 | 5.64 | 4.23 | 4.23 |1.22 |8.13|5.04 |5.04 | 1.45[10.9 | 5.85|5.85|1.68 | 14.12
19 45|24 | 1.3 {9.04 4.543.31[1.31|9.16|4.67 [4.23|1.34| 96 |5.09]|5.09 147 |11.1]5.85|5.85|1.68 | 14.13
20 5.83/2.35|1.68 | 14.0|5.793.23 | 1.67 | 13.8 |5.81|4.12|1.67 [13.9|5.77 |4.98 | 1.66 | 13.8 | 5.95|5.91 | 1.71 [ 14.55
15 2.29|/2.29]0.49 1.09|3.13|3.13|0.68|2.83 |3.96|3.96 | 0.86 |4.45|4.78 |4.78 | 1.03 | 6.11 | 5.58 | 5.58 | 1.21 | 7.96
17 2.32(232] 05 [111]3.13]3.13/0.682.84 [3.96|3.96|0.86 [4.45]4.78 |4.78|11.03[6.12[5.59|5.59 |1.21| 7.97
19 3.69(212] 0.8 {3.94|3.77 13.0410.81[4.09(4.21|4.07]091[494]| 48 | 48 |1.04[6.17[5.59|5.59 |1.21| 7.97
13 20 5 [2.06[1.08| 6.6 |4.972.95|1.07|6.53|5.05|3.86|1.09| 6.7 |5.22]4.79|1.13|7.09 |5.66 | 5.66 | 1.22 | 8.15
15 - - - - 12.85]2.85[0.49)|1.08|3.69|3.69|0.64|242)|4.51[4.51[0.783.775.32|5.32|0.92 | 5.01
17 - - - - 12.85]2.85|0.49|1.08|3.69|3.69|0.64|243)|4.51[4.51[0.78|3.78 |5.32|5.32|0.92 | 5.01
19 - - - - 1321]2.84|0.55|1.53|3.84|3.84|0.66|2.71|4.52|4.52|0.78|3.79 | 5.33 | 5.33|0.92 | 5.01
20 - - - - 14131266 [0.71| 3.2 {4.35[3.61]|0.75|3.52|4.79|4.64 | 0.83|4.19|5.36 | 5.36 | 0.93 | 5.07
15 - - - - 12541254]037|0.77| 34 | 3.4 1049|1.08|4.23]|4.23|0.61|2.15|5.05|5.05]|0.73 | 3.32
17 - - - - 12541254(037|0.77| 34 | 3.4 1049]1.08|14.2414.24|0.61|2.15|5.06(5.06|0.73 | 3.32
19 - - - - [275]269| 04 10.83[3.49(349| 05 [1.14|14.2414.24|0.61|2.16|5.06(5.06|0.73 | 3.32
20 - - - - 1326]237]047| 1 |[3.82(3.44)|0.55|1.51|/4.42]4.42|0.64|245|5.09(5.09)|0.73| 3.37
15 - - - - |257]1257(0.74|342| 34 | 3.4 |10.98|5.52|4.2214.221.21|7.96|5.02|5.02|1.45|10.73
17 - - - - |257]1257]0.74|342| 34 | 3.4 |0.98|5.52|4.2214.221.21|7.96|5.03 |5.03]|1.45|10.74
19 - - - - 2.7 |2.67]0.78 [ 3.74 | 3.41|3.41|0.98 | 5.55|4.22 |4.22|1.22|7.97 | 5.03|5.03 | 1.45]10.75
20 - - - - |353|246[1.02|588|3.75[3.41)|1.08|6.52|4.28|4.28 |1.23|8.15|5.03 |5.03|1.45|10.75
15 - - - - 1228]2.28]0.49|1.09|3.12|3.12]|0.67|2.86|3.95]|3.95|0.85|4.36 |4.76 [ 4.76 | 1.03 | 5.98
17 - - - - 1228]1228[049|1.09|3.13[3.13/0.68|2.87|3.95]|3.95|0.85|4.36|4.76 (4.76|1.03| 5.99
19 - - - - 1235]235[051|117(3.13[(3.13|0.68|2.87|3.95]|3.95|0.85|4.374.77 (4.7711.03| 5.99
15 20 - - - - |276] 22 | 06 |2.07|3.32|3.27|0.723.22|13.983.98|0.86|4.424.77 |477|103| 6
15 - - - - - - - - 12.841284[0.49(1.09|3.68[3.68|064| 25 | 45 | 45 [0.78]| 3.71
17 - - - - - - - - 12.84]1284[0.49|1.09|3.68[3.68|064| 25 | 45| 45 [0.78| 3.71
19 - - - - - - - - 12.84]1284[0.49|1.09[3.68[3.68|064| 25 | 45| 45 [0.78| 3.71
20 - - - - - - - - 12.95]|295[0.51[1.22[3.69[3.69]|0.64[253| 45| 45 [0.78| 3.71
15 - - - - - - - - 1254]1254]0.37[0.73[3.39[3.39|049[1.094.22|14.220.61| 2.24
17 - - - - - - - - 12541254]037(0.7313.39[3.39/049[1.09(4.2214.22|0.61| 2.24
19 - - - - - - - - 12541254]037(0.73[3.39[3.39/049| 1.1 [4.2314.23]0.61| 2.25
20 - - - - - - - - 26 | 26 1037]0.75| 34 | 3.4 [049| 1.1 [4.23[4.23]|0.61]| 2.25

14




4-row Duct Heating capacity

IFCH404KF-1
Indoor temperature (D.B.)
EWT AT 16 18 20 22
TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD
6 5.8 0.84 8.62 5.22 0.75 7.2 4.65 0.67 5.9 4.09 0.59 4.72
40 8 5.53 0.6 4.86 4.95 0.54 4.02 4.38 047 3.26 3.82 0.41 2.58
10 5.25 0.45 3.05 4.67 0.4 25 4.1 0.36 2 3.53 0.31 1.56
12 4.97 0.36 2.05 4.39 0.32 1.66 3.81 0.27 1.31 3.23 0.23 0.97
6 7.18 1.04 12.2 6.59 0.95 10.53 6.02 0.87 8.99 5.45 0.79 7.57
45 8 6.91 0.75 6.97 6.33 0.69 5.99 5.76 0.62 5.08 5.19 0.56 4.24
10 6.64 0.58 4.44 6.06 0.53 3.8 5.49 0.48 3.2 4.91 0.43 2.65
12 6.37 0.46 3.04 5.78 0.42 2.58 5.21 0.38 2.16 4.63 0.33 1.77
6 8.55 1.24 16.23 7.96 1.15 14.33 7.38 1.07 12.56 6.81 0.99 10.9
50 8 8.29 0.9 9.34 7.7 0.84 8.23 712 0.77 7.18 6.55 0.71 6.21
10 8.03 0.7 6.02 7.44 0.65 5.28 6.86 0.6 4.59 6.28 0.55 3.95
12 7.76 0.56 4.16 7.17 0.52 3.63 6.59 0.48 3.14 6.01 0.43 2.69
6 9.93 1.44 20.69 9.33 1.35 18.57 8.75 1.27 16.56 8.16 1.18 14.68
55 8 9.67 1.05 11.98 9.08 0.99 10.72 8.49 0.92 9.54 7.91 0.86 8.44
10 9.41 0.82 7.77 8.82 0.77 6.94 8.23 0.72 6.16 7.65 0.67 5.42
12 9.14 0.66 5.41 8.55 0.62 4.82 7.97 0.58 4.26 7.38 0.54 3.74
6 11.3 1.64 25.55 10.7 1.56 23.21 10.11 1.47 20.99 9.52 1.38 18.89
60 8 11.05 1.2 14.85 10.45 1.14 13.46 9.85 1.07 12.15 9.27 1.01 10.92
10 10.79 0.94 9.67 10.19 0.89 8.75 9.6 0.84 7.89 9.01 0.79 7.07
12 10.53 0.76 6.77 9.93 0.72 6.11 9.34 0.68 5.49 8.75 0.64 4.91
IFCH406KF-1
Indoor temperature (D.B.)
EWT AT 16 18 20 22
TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD
6 8.63 1.25 17.44 7.78 1.12 14.56 6.94 1 11.93 6.1 0.88 9.55
40 8 8.25 0.89 9.82 74 0.8 8.13 6.55 0.71 6.6 5.71 0.62 5.21
10 7.85 0.68 6.16 7 0.61 5.06 6.15 0.53 4.05 5.31 0.46 3.15
12 7.44 0.54 4.13 6.59 0.47 3.35 5.73 0.41 2.65 4.88 0.35 2.01
6 10.67 1.54 24.72 9.81 1.42 21.35 8.96 1.3 18.22 8.12 1.17 15.33
45 8 10.29 1.12 14.1 9.43 1.02 12.12 8.58 0.93 10.28 7.74 0.84 8.59
10 9.91 0.86 8.99 9.05 0.78 7.68 8.2 0.71 6.48 7.35 0.64 5.37
12 9.51 0.69 6.14 8.65 0.62 5.21 7.8 0.56 4.36 6.95 0.5 3.58
6 12.71 1.84 32.95 11.84 1.71 29.1 10.98 1.59 25.5 10.13 1.47 22.13
50 8 12.34 1.34 18.95 11.47 1.25 16.68 10.61 1.15 14.56 9.76 1.06 12.58
10 11.96 1.04 12.2 11.09 0.96 10.7 10.23 0.89 9.3 9.38 0.81 8
12 11.57 0.84 8.42 10.71 0.77 7.36 9.85 0.71 6.37 8.99 0.65 5.44
6 14.74 2.14 42.06 13.87 2.01 37.75 13 1.88 33.69 12.14 1.76 29.86
55 8 14.38 1.56 24.33 13.5 1.47 21.78 12.63 1.37 19.39 11.77 1.28 17.14
10 14 1.22 15.76 13.13 1.14 14.07 12.26 1.07 12.49 11.4 0.99 11
12 13.62 0.99 10.96 12.75 0.92 9.76 11.88 0.86 8.64 11.02 0.8 7.58
6 16.78 2.44 51.99 15.89 2.31 47.24 15.02 2.18 42.73 14.15 2.05 38.47
60 8 16.42 1.79 30.2 15.53 1.69 27.39 14.65 1.6 24.73 13.79 1.5 22.21
10 16.05 1.4 19.65 15.16 1.32 17.79 14.29 1.24 16.03 13.42 1.17 14.36
12 15.67 1.14 13.74 14.79 1.07 12.41 13.91 1.01 11.16 13.05 0.95 9.97
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IFCH408KF-1

Indoor temperature (D.B.)

EWT AT 16 18 20 22
TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD TH WF WPD
6 11.86 1.71 12.99 10.69 1.54 10.86 9.54 1.38 8.91 8.39 1.21 7.15
40 8 11.34 1.23 7.34 10.17 1.1 6.1 9.01 0.98 4.96 7.87 0.85 3.93
10 10.8 0.94 4.63 9.64 0.83 3.81 8.47 0.73 3.07 7.32 0.63 2.39
12 10.26 0.74 3.12 9.08 0.65 2.54 7.91 0.57 2.02 6.75 0.49 1.53
6 14.66 2.12 18.35 13.48 1.95 15.86 12.32 1.78 13.55 11.16 1.61 11.42
45 8 14.15 1.53 10.51 12.97 1.41 9.04 11.81 1.28 7.68 10.65 1.15 6.43
10 13.63 1.18 6.73 12.45 1.08 5.76 11.28 0.98 4.86 10.13 0.88 4.04
12 13.1 0.95 4.61 11.92 0.86 3.93 10.75 0.78 3.29 9.59 0.69 2.71
6 17.46 2.53 24.4 16.27 2.36 21.56 15.09 2.19 18.91 13.92 2.02 16.43
50 8 16.96 1.84 14.08 15.77 1.71 12.4 14.59 1.58 10.84 13.42 1.46 9.38
10 16.45 1.43 9.09 15.26 1.33 7.98 14.08 1.22 6.95 12.91 1.12 5.99
12 15.93 1.15 6.3 14.74 1.07 5.51 13.56 0.98 4.78 12.39 0.9 4.09
6 20.26 2.94 31.08 19.06 2.77 27.91 17.87 2.59 24.92 16.69 242 22.11
55 8 19.76 2.15 18.02 18.56 2.02 16.15 17.37 1.89 14.39 16.19 1.76 12.73
10 19.26 1.68 11.71 18.06 1.57 10.47 16.87 1.47 9.3 15.69 1.37 8.2
12 18.75 1.36 8.17 17.55 1.27 7.29 16.36 1.19 6.45 15.18 1.1 5.67
6 23.06 3.35 38.36 21.84 3.18 34.87 20.64 3 31.55 19.45 2.83 28.42
60 8 22.56 2.46 22.33 21.35 2.33 20.26 20.15 2.2 18.31 18.96 2.07 16.45
10 22.06 1.92 14.57 20.85 1.82 13.2 19.65 1.71 11.9 18.46 1.61 10.67
12 21.56 1.57 10.21 20.35 1.48 9.23 19.15 1.39 8.31 17.96 1.3 7.44
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10. Static Pressure Graphs
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11.Exploded Views

IFCH404KF-1, IFCH406KF-1

No. Part Name Quantity
1 Top panel assy 1
2 Motor ass'y 1
3 Fan ass'y 2
4 Motor junction box cover 1
5 Wire joint, 5p 1
6 Motor junction box 1
7 Water collector installation board 1
8 Left panel 1
9 Drain tray assy 1
10 Evaporater assembly 1
11 Right panel 1
12 Middle clapboard assy 1
13 Rear below cover plate ass'y 1
14 Left cover plate ass'y 1
15 Air filter 1
16 Up cover plate ass'y 1
17 Right cover plate ass'y 1




IFCH408KF-1
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No. Part Name Quantity
1 Top panel assy 1
2 Motor ass'y 2
3 Fan ass'y 4
4 Motor junction box cover 1
5 Wire joint, 5p 1
6 Motor junction box 1
7 Water collector installation board 1
8 Left panel 1
9 Drain tray assy 1
10 Evaporater assembly 1
11 Right panel 1
12 Middle clapboard assy 1
13 Rear below cover plate ass'y 1
14 Left cover plate ass'y 1
15 Filter 1
16 Up cover plate ass'y 1
17 Right cover plate ass'y 1

19



12. Installation
12.1 Installation site
Install the unit where installation and maintenance space is enough.
Install the unit where the ceiling is horizontal and enough to bear the weight of the indoor unit.
Install the unit where the air inlet and outlet are not baffled and are the least affected by external air.
Install the unit where the supply air flow can be sent to all parts in the room.
Install the unit where it is easy to lead out the connective pipe and the drain pipe.
Install the unit where connotative heat is emitted from a heat source directly.
Caution:
Installing the equipment in any of the following places may lead to faults of the equipment (if that is inevitable,
consult the supplier):
The site contains mineral oils such as cutting lubricant.
Seaside where the air contains much salt.
Hot spring area where corrosive gases exist, e.g., sulfide gas.
Factories where the supply voltage fluctuates seriously.
Inside a car or cabin.
Place like kitchen where oil permeates.
Place where strong electromagnetic waves exist.
Place where flammable gases or materials exist.
Place where acid or alkali gases evaporate.
Other special environments.
Precautions before installation:
® Decide the correct way of conveying the equipment.
® Try to transport this equipment with the original package.
® |f the air conditioner needs to be installed on a metal part of the building, electric insulation must be
performed, and the installation must meet the relevant technical standards of electric devices.
12.2 Installation body
Confirm the dimensions of the indoor unit against the following figure.
Install @10 pendant bolts (4 bolts)
The intervals of the pendant bolts are shown in the following figure.
Use the ®10 pendant bolts.
The treatment of the ceiling varies between buildings. For detailed measures, negotiate with the construction
and fit-out staff.
Scope of dismantling the ceiling. Please keep the ceiling horizontal. Reinforce the beams and girders of the
ceiling lest vibration of the ceiling.
Cut off the beams and girders of the ceiling.
Reinforce the cut-off part, beams and girders of the ceiling.
After the main body is suspended, work on the pipes and wires in the ceiling. Decide the lead-out direction
of the pipes after selecting the installation site. Especially, in a circumstance where a ceiling is available,
extend the refrigerant pipe, drain pipe, indoor/outdoor connection wires and wire controller lines to the
connection position before suspending the unit.
12.2.1 Procedure of installing the pendant bolts.
1) Base on the unit structure, please set the screw-pitch according to the size of the following figures:
® \Wooden structure:
Put rectangular sticks across the beams, and set pendant bolts.
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Wooden span

Pendant bolt

® Old concrete roughcast:
Use embedded bolts and embedded pulling plugs.

® Steel beam and girder structure:
Set and use supportive angle steel.

Suspended bolt

o Gasket
! _ Pendant
il \Supportive angle steel Pendant bolt assembly

® New concrete roughcast:
Set it with embedded bushes or embedded bolts.

Concrete iron

/S
M w s Embedded bolt
R I 8 13 S S : mbedded bo
[ sees oW 9 (With embedded

bolt in pipe)

Flap type inser Slide type inser

2) Suspending the indoor unit

® Use tools such as pulleys to hoist the indoor unit to the pendant bolt.

® Use tools such as gradient to settle the indoor unit horizontally. Lack of horizontality may cause water
leak.

3) Connect the duct

The duct length is determined according to the external static pressure.

4) Install the wire control switch

For installation of the wire control switch, see the installation manual of the wire controller.

12.2.2 Body dimension

Please refer to chapter 7.

12.3 Installation extended drain pan

The grooves of the extended drain pan can be locked at the brim of the main drain pan.
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—1 Two grooves
0 0 ] The extended drain pan
. i) Rope
0 0
— f i
Push it \Water pipes
this way —

Please hang up the extended drain pan to the pipes or ceiling by a rope.

12.4 Installation water pipe

With air release valve, the other side is water inlet pipe.

When connect water collector, set the tightening torque to 6180~7540N.cm (630~770kgf.cm), and use
a spanner to tighten it as shown in Figure.

The diameter of connective junction in water inlet pipe and water outlet pipe is RC3/4 tapper pipe thread
inside.

The diameter of condensate pipe is ZG3/4 tapper pipe thread outside.

12.5 Installation drain pipe

1. Install the drain pipe of the fan coil unit

Before out from factory, the scupper adopts the pipe thread.

CAUTIONS:

® Be sure to perform heat insulation for the drain pipe of the indoor unit. Otherwise, condensate will occur.
The joint of the indoor unit should also undergo heat insulation treatment.

® \When performing the pipes connection, use the rigid PVC binder, and make sure that no leak exists.

® Same as the joint of the indoor unit. Be careful not to apply force at the pipe side of the indoor unit.

® The downward gradient of the drain pipe should be higher than (1/100), without bend in the middle.

® The total length of the drain pipe should not exceed 20m, when the pipe is over long, a prop stand must
be installed to prevent winging.

® The centralized pipes should be distributed against the figure shown on the right side.

1.5m~2m

ITE T T /| |n T fLH/

Heatlnsu_lauon Bend X
materials

S-shape
Downward gradient X

is over 1/100
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As large as practicable (approx. 10cm)

gﬁ\ll\
Downward gradient |

isover 1/100

2. Drain test

® Before the test, ensure that the drain pipes are smooth and the adapters are sealed.

® Newly built rooms should undergo the drain test before the ceiling is laid.

12.6 Wiring installation

CAUTIONS:

® The air conditioner should use separate power supply with rated voltage.

® The external power supply to the air conditioner should have ground wiring, which is linked to the ground
wiring of the indoor and outdoor unit.

® The wiring work should be done by qualified persons according to circuit drawing.

® An all-pole disconnection device which has at least 3mm separation distance in all pole and a residual
current device (RCD) with the rating of above 10mA shall be incorporated in the fixed wiring according
to the national rule.

® The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.

® Be sure to locate the power wiring and the signal wrings well to avoid cross-disturbance.

Do not turn on the power until you have checked carefully after wiring.

The wiring connection please refers to chapter 8.
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13. Accessories
13.1 Standard accessories

Accessory name Qty. Shape Usage
Owner’s & installation manual 1 / Installation guide
Connect drain water from
Extended drain pan 1 B
valve kit

13.2Trouble shooting

Symptoms
® Check whether the MODE When the automatic mode is
indicated on the display is selected, the air conditioner will
"AUTO" automatically change the fan
The fan speed can not be speed.
changed. ® Check whether the MODE When dry operation is selected,

the air conditioner automatically
change the fan speed. The fan
speed can be selected during
"COOL", "FAN ONLY", and "HEAT"

indicated on the display is
"DRY"

B NGO T T [ TR HEIRE  © Check whether the batteries

not transmitted even when in the remote controller are The power supply is off.
the ON/OFF button is pushed. exhausted.
® Check whether the MODE The temperature cannot be set during
The TEMP. indicator does indicated on the d|sp|ay is FAN mode.
not come on. FAN ONLY
The indication on the display ® Check whether the timer The air conditioner operation will
disappears after a lapse of operation has come to an stop up to the set time
time. end when the TIMER OFF

is indicated on the display.

® Check whether the timer Up to the set time, the
The TIMER ON indicator operation is started when air conditioner will automatically
goes off after a lapse of the TIMER ON s indicated start and the appropriate
certain time. on the display. indicator will go off.

® Check whether the signal Directly transmit the signal transmitter
No receiving tone sounds transmitter of the remote of the remote controller to the
from the indoor unit even controller is proper|y directed infrared Signal receiver of the
when the ON/OFF button is to the infrared signal receiver indoor unit, and then repeatly
pressed. of the indoor unit when the push the ON/OFF button twice.

ON/OFF button is pressed.
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Importado por: INTENSITY AIR, S. A. DE C. V.

RFC: IAI-100609-SRA.

Rio Amacuzac #1125, Col. Valle Ote., CP. 66269
San Pedro Garza Garcia, Nuevo Ledn, México

Note: Product specifications change from time to time as product improvements and developments are released and may vary from those in this
document.



